

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Text File

Introduced: 11/5/2021 Bill No: 2021-2146, Version: 1

Committee: Committee on Intergovernmental Status: Passed Finally

Affairs

Resolution approving Execution of a Deed by and between the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh and the City of Pittsburgh, for the sale of Block 25-A, Lot 2, in the 24th Ward of the City of Pittsburgh (River Avenue - Council District No. 1).

(Executive Session held 11/19/21)

WHEREAS, the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh has requested authorization to execute a Deed by and between the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh and the City of Pittsburgh for the sale of Block 25-A, Lot 2, in the 24th Ward of the City of Pittsburgh for the sum of \$1.00 plus costs; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pittsburgh has requested authorization to accept the aforementioned Deed; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Pittsburgh believes that the proposed conveyance is in the best interest of the City of Pittsburgh and desires to give its approval in accordance with the provisions of the Urban Redevelopment Law.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. That execution of a Deed by and between the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh and the City of Pittsburgh for the sale of Block 25-A, Lot 2, in the 24th Ward of the City of Pittsburgh for the sum of \$1.00 plus costs, be and the same is hereby approved.

Section 2. That acceptance of the aforementioned Deed by the City of Pittsburgh is hereby approved.